
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 19 January 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3. Declarations of Interest   

Key Decision: 
 
4. Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue 

Budget 2022/23 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources     
[Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02]  (Pages 9 - 34) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
5. County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Corporate 

Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  (Pages 35 - 62) 

6. Transport Asset Management Plan - Annual Update - Report of 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
(Pages 63 - 122) 

7. School Loans Scheme  -  Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 123 - 138) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

 
 
 
  



 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
Key Decision: 
 
10. UK City of Culture Bid - Report of Corporate Director of 

Regeneration, Economy and Growth [Key Decision: REG/01/22]  
(Pages 139 - 156) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
11 January 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors A Hopgood and R Bell (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors T Henderson, 
S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton, A Shield, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 15 December 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Hopgood in the Chair  
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, S McDonnell, J Rowlandson, E Scott,  
P Sexton and M Wilkes  
 
Apologies: 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Shield and                
J Shuttleworth 
 

 

1 Public Questions 
 
The Leader advised that a question had been received from Mr D Woods, 
Chair of Ludworth Community Centre, however as he was not present to ask 
his question at the meeting a written response would be provided. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 

 
4 Medium Term Financial Plan(12) 2022/23 - 2025/26                                       

[Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s 
Comprehensive Spending Review announcements on 27 October 2021.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



The report considered the impact upon the development of the 2022/23 
budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP(12), 2022/23 to 2025/26 
report and provided an update on a range of budget pressures that will need 
to be accommodated next year, including the ongoing impact of the 
pandemic on waste budgets (for copy of report see file of minutes).  
 
Councillor R Bell thanked officers for the report which provided an update 
and overview following the comprehensive spending review announcement 
on 27 October. He explained that the government had recognised some of 
the pressures faced by the sector and despite the fiscal constraints of the 
national debt had found the resource to invest in the sector which is 
welcomed.  He advised that there was still uncertainty on the impact for this 
council and anticipated that clarity would be provided once the local 
government finance settlement was received hopefully on Thursday. He 
thanked the Corporate Director and officers for the work undertaken, and 
also that they would need to do over the Christmas period in preparation of a 
report to go to Cabinet in January. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5 Quarter Two, 2021/22 Performance Management Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented an overview of progress towards achieving the outcomes of 
the Council’s corporate performance framework and highlighted key 
messages to inform strategic priorities and work programmes. The report 
covered performance in and, to the end of quarter two, July to September 
2021 (for copy of report see file of minutes).  

The Leader in welcoming the comprehensive report advised that the 
performance continues to be impacted by the pandemic which is likely to 
continue for some time. She highlighted how the pandemic is affecting 
services, and of the issues that the council is seeking to address. She 
thanked all staff and partners of the council for going above and beyond in 
working in these difficult times, and refenced the prestigious awards recently 
received by the council. 

Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

6 Poverty Issues  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on the most recent welfare, economic and 
poverty indicators for the county.  The report also provided an update on 
expenditure which specifically supports poverty related activities and the 
progress of the Council and partners in addressing and alleviating poverty, 
including the response to the negative financial impacts arising from the 
COVID-19 pandemic (for copy of report see file of minutes) 

Councillors McDonnell and Bell advised how the issue was a complex one, 
and that poverty manifests itself in many ways. They recognised the work of 
partners, and voluntary sector, and welcomed the refreshed action plan 
which will come to Cabinet in March next year. It was suggested that 
awareness of the refreshed plan once ready would be provided to the public, 
and through a briefing session given to all members of the council. 

Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

7 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2022/23  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People's Service and the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of the forecast Dedicated Schools Grant School Block 
and proposed local formula for 2022/23, with the proposal that the Council 
continues to align the mainstream primary and secondary formula funding in 
2022/23 with the National Funding Formula (NFF) (for copy of report see file 
of minutes).  
 
Councillor T Henderson thanked the Corporate Director for the report. He 
explained how this formula would be for all maintained primary and 
secondary schools next year, which essentially is a continuation of this year’s 
formula however with one major change being to the sparsity funding. A 
consultation has taken place with the Schools Forum which all schools were 
able to feed into.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

 

 

Page 5



8 Council Homes Programme Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which set out the strategic rationale behind the Council 
Homes programme and updated Cabinet on the progress to date, seeking 
approval to commence work on the second phase of the programme.  The 
report also outlined the Council’s strategy for the development of new council 
homes within the rural west of the county (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Councillor Rowlandson gave an overview of the position, and the steps being 
taken to move the programme forward which would include development for 
the rural west. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

9 County Durham Inclusive Economic Strategy  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which set out a proposal to develop a county-wide 
inclusive economic strategy. The report outlined that in the development of 
the strategy and the detail of what is proposed, inclusivity is the key priority 
for the Council and the county’s strategy.   The report included the findings of 
an economic review undertaken earlier in the year and sought agreement for 
an economic statement to be used as a basis for conversations with 
stakeholders until the new strategy is agreed in Autumn 2022 (for copy of 
report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor E Scott advised of the exciting and interesting opportunity that 
would affect every family and community in the county, and provide for 
inclusive growth. She advised that from January to April the public, 
communities and business would be able to take part in conversations with 
the council on issues they face, which would be considered and feed into 
developing a new strategy that would be considered by Cabinet in the 
autumn of 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 

 

 

 

Page 6



10 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely discussion of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Bishop Auckland Economic Growth Asset Strategy                      
[Key Decision: REG/06/21]  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which set out a strategy for economic growth and the 
wider regeneration of Bishop Auckland (for copy of report see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

      

Cabinet 

19 January 2022 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 

and Revenue  Budget 2022/23 

Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 
 
Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 
  

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To provide an update on the development of MTFP(12), covering the 
period 2022/23 to 2025/26 and on the development of the 2022/23 revenue 
budget in the light of the provisional local government finance settlement 
published on 16 December 2021. The report includes updated financial 
forecasts and provisional council tax strategy, subject to the outcome of 
further consultation, that will be presented to Cabinet and County Council in 
February as part of the budget setting reports. 

Executive Summary 

2 On 15 December 2021 Cabinet considered an update on the 27 October 
2021 Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) announcements. At that 
point the CSR was viewed as the first step towards a three year settlement 
for local government. It was noted however that although there had been 
an expectation that local government would receive a three-year finance 
settlement to provide much needed certainty, it was not clear that this 
would be forthcoming. It was also noted that there was a risk that 
government would only provide an indicative settlement in years two and 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

three, to provide flexibility to amend funding allocation methodologies in 
2023/24 if the Fair Funding Review (FFR) was implemented at that time. 

3 The CSR did announce additional core funding for local government, with a 
£4.8 billion base grant uplift for local government 
[...]
ed that further savings will 
be required to balance the budget. The greatest risk and uncertainty faced 
at this point being for 2023/24 due to the expected implementation of the 
FFR and the short term nature of the £8.776 million Services grant 
receivable in 2022/23. The forecast savings shortfall for 2023/24 at this 
point is £16.607 million with a £29.987 million shortfall over the four year 
MTFP(12) period, assuming council tax increases of 2.99% in 2023/24 and 
2024/25 and a 1.99% increase in 2025/26.  

22 Planning for the council 2022/23 budget will continue over the coming 
weeks with the budget report to be presented to Cabinet on 9 February 
2022 before being presented to Full Council on 23 February 2022. 

Page 12



 

 

 

Recommendations 

23 It is recommended that Cabinet 

(a) note the content of the report detailing the provisional local 
government finance settlement; and 

(b) note the recommended investments within NCC and REG; 

(c) note the proposed council tax increase for 2022/23 of 3%. This 
position will be considered at full council on 23 February 2022; 

(d) note the forecast balanced budget position for 2022/23 and the 
forecast £29.987 million savings shortfall over the four year 
MTFP(12) period; and 

(e) note that the 2022/23 revenue and capital budget and MTFP(12) 
2022/23 to 2025/26 budget report will be presented to Cabinet on 9 
February 2022 and to Full Council on 23 February 2022.  

  

Page 13



 

 

Background 

24 Previous reports have been presented to Cabinet on MTFP(12) – in July, 
October and December, to ensure updates are provided upon forecast 
budget pressures and the need to achieve savings to balance the councils 
budget.  

25 This report provides an update on the provisional local government finance 
settlement published on 16 December 2021. It includes updated financial 
forecasts including a range of new investments and additional budget 
pressures that have been factored into the financial forecasts and 
provisional council tax strategy, subject to the outcome of further 
consultation, that will be presented to Cabinet and County Council in 
February as part of the budget setting reports 

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

26 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was published on 
16 December 2021 and confirmed increases in funding for local 
government mainly as a result of the £1.5 billion of additional core funding 
for local authorities announced in the Comprehensive Spending Review 
(CSR) on 27 October 2021. The additional funding provided nationally to 
local authorities is as detailed below: 

(a) Services Grant £822 million – a new one off grant apportioned 
based upon the 2013/14 local authority Settlement Funding 
Assessment (SFA). Utilising this methodology ensures all local 
authorities including district councils receive additional funding. The 
council will receive £8.776 million of this sum, equating to 1.07% of 
the national allocation; 

(b) Social Care Grant additional £636 million– an increase in this 
funding stream from £1.1 billion to £1.7 billion. This sum is 
apportioned to local authorities based upon the Adults Relative 
Needs Formula (RNF) alongside an element of equalisation to 
consider that local authorities can raise differing amounts from 
council tax increases due to varying size of council taxbases. This 
funding is only payable to upper tier authorities who provide social 
care services. The council will receive £8.076 million of this sum, 
equating to 1.27% of the national allocation, increasing our social 
care grant to £30.955 million in 2022/23; 

(c) Revenue Support Grant (RSG) £72 million – local authorities will 
receive an inflation uplift of 3.1% in line with the September 2021 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) on their 2021/22 RSG allocations. The 
council will receive an additional £0.873 million of RSG funding next 
year, increasing RSG received to £29.1 million; 

Page 14



 

 

(d) Improve
[...]
.1 million  
 

The base budget for bin replacement and repairs is not adequate 
and needs to be increased to sustain service provision. This is an 
essential service and failure to increase the budget will either mean 
budgetary overspend or lack of bins next year 

 (c) Street Scene Efficiency - £0.130 million 
 

Improvements to monitoring and intelligence gathering across all 
Street Scene services. Investment will include vehicle tracking on 
street sweepers to target limited resources where most needed. The 

Page 21



 

 

investment also includes two new sweepers (one for footpaths and 
one for roads) plus two operatives. 

 
 (d) Car Parking - £0.6 million  
 

The "Free After 2" parking initiative was adopted in the 2021/22 after 
the base budget was agreed and resulted in a reduction of £600,000 
in car parking income. The costs in 2021/22 are being met 
corporately and it is proposed that the initiative is extended into 
2022/23 pending the outcome of the countywide Parking Strategy 
review to inform policy for 2023/24 and beyond. 
 

(e) Community Protection Workforce Development – 2022/23 - 
£0.890 million, 2023/24 - £0.218 million, 2024/24 - £0.196 million 
and 2025/26 recovery of £0.2 million 

 
Provision has been made for the implementation of the Community 
Protection Workforce Development Plan to address the current skills 
and expertise gap within the Community Protection service and meet 
the future workforce requirements of the service to ensure business 
continuity and the Council's statutory obligations are met. The 
additional investment will enable the service to recruit over the 
current staffing establishment. This revised establishment will then be 
reduced in future years as more experienced colleagues retire and 
posts at that time are not filled hence the recovery of budget growth 
from 2025/26 onwards. MTFP(13) and beyond will factor in further 
recovery of the time limited investment in this area as part of this 
plan. 
 

(f) Ne
[...]

Allotments - Engagement Officers & Maintenance 360 0 0 0 

Multi Storey Car Parks - 24/7 management 200 0 0 0 

Corporate Property and Land - additional staffing 600 0 0 0 

REG Senior Restructure 250 0 0 0 

Legal Services - Staffing and Barristers costs 310 0 0 0 

Coroners Service - Pathology Services and staffing  198 0 0 0 

HR/OD Development 185 0 0 0 

Veterans Leisure Discounts  45 0 0 0 

Unfunded Superannuation -100 -100 -100 -100 

Prudential Borrowing  3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 

Net Collection Fund Position after 75% Grant applied 450 834 -1,284 0 

Cessation 2021/22 Short Term Investments  -10,000 0 0 0 

TOTAL PRESSURES 37,800 30,786 21,712 16,963 

          

Use of One Off funds         

Adjustment for use of BSR in previous year 3,778 0 0 0 

Use of Budget Support Reserve 0 0 0 0 

Savings          

Savings Agreed in MTFP(10) -977 -275 0 0 

Savings Agreed in MTFP(11) -250 0 0 0 

MTFP(12) Savings -1,200 0 0 0 

          

SAVINGS SHORTFALL 0 16,607 6,017 7,363 

  TOTAL SHORTFALL 29,987 
 

 P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 Cabinet 

19 January 2022 

County Durham Partnership Update 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor Amanda Hopgood, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Elizabeth Scott, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy 

and Partnerships 

Electoral division affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to update Cabinet on issues being 
addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP).  The report also 
includes updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the county.   

Executive summary 

2 Excellent partnership working has always been the County Durham 
Partnership’s strength and it continues to be of paramount importance 
as we support our communities through the coronavirus pandemic.  Our 
County Durham Vision 2035 was agreed befor
[...]
provided with help and 
support ranging from welfare centres, hot meals, food, stoves, heaters 
and support supplies and where required, arranging alternative 
temporary accommodation.   

Recommendation 

13 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) note the contents of this update. 

 

Page 37



Background 

14 The County Durham Partnership including the board and forum 
(which bring together the board and local communities), five 
partnerships (Health and Wellbeing Board, Safe Durham 
Partnership, Economic Partnership, Environment and Climate 
Change Partnership and County Durham Together Partnership), 
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership and the Durham 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership, Better Together VCS Forum and 
all Area Action Partnerships lead on key initiatives being carried out in 
partnership across the county. 

County Durham Partnership board and forum 

15 The County Durham Partnership Board met in September and 
November 2021.  At the meetings, partners were updated on work 
taking place to address Covid-19 as well as an update on how the flu 
vaccine programme has been delivered to support the expected 
increase in flu cases over the winter.  ‘Contain’ Outbreak Management 
Fund (COMF) was received from the government totalling £19.4 million.  
Partners received some examples of how funding had been spent, 
including children and young people’s emotional wellbeing and 
bereavement counselling, reopening of school swimming pools, mutual 
aid and VCS emergency support and community grant schemes. 

16 At the September meeting, partners looked at the work taking place to 
support our Better Health at Work Award.  The scheme has reached 
over 40,000 employees with 79 signatory organisations. 

17 At the November meeting partners discussed how the Poverty Action 
Steering Group was supporting those residents/families experiencing 
poverty issues in the County.  Taking a holistic view of issues relating to 
the pandemic whilst delivering targeted interventi
[...]
t for Transport initially reported 17% but following a review to ensure accuracy and consistency with prior years was revised to 20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 120



Appendix 3 

 29 

County Durham UA
22

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

English Local Authorities

RDC0130 2018/19 Unclassified Roads % Considered for
Maintenance

Average 15.08 

P
age 121



Appendix 3 

 30 

22

0

5

10

15

20

25

N
o

rt
h

 T
yn

es
id

e

H
ar

tl
ep

o
o

l U
A

N
o

rt
h

u
m

b
e

rl
an

d
 U

A

D
ar

lin
gt

o
n

 U
A

M
id

d
le

sb
ro

u
gh

 U
A

N
e

w
ca

st
le

 u
p

o
n

 T
yn

e

St
o

ck
to

n
-o

n
-T

e
es

 U
A

So
u

th
 T

yn
es

id
e

Su
n

d
er

la
n

d

R
ed

ca
r 

an
d

 C
le

ve
la

n
d

 U
A

G
at

e
sh

e
ad

C
o

u
n

ty
 D

u
rh

am
 U

A

RDC0130 2018/19 North East Local Authority
Unclassified Roads % Considered for Maintenance

Average 16.25 

P
age 122



 

             

        

 Cabinet 

19 January 2022 

 School Loans Scheme 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Paul Darby, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Richard Bell, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 

Councillor Mark Wilkes, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 

Councillor Ted Henderson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children 

and Young People’s Services 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To recommend changes to the council’s loan scheme for schools, to 
take account of energy efficiency, carbon emission and sustainability 
issues. 

Executive summary 

2 The school loan scheme allows schools to borrow to fund one-off capital 
projects that will benefit them for more than one year. This is the only 
form of borrowing that schools can access. 

3 The council’s loan scheme has operated since 2015 and there are 
currently five outstanding loans, with a total value of £379,000. 

4 The loan scheme is only available to maintained s
[...]
 loan in the event 
of the school amalgamating or converting to an academy; 

iii. Acknowledge the duties placed on the Council in relation to health 
and safety, and the Council policy on health and safety matters in 
the management of its budgets.1 

iv. Acknowledge that where schools employ contractors directly that 
they then have a responsibility to ensure that: 

v. The contractor is competent, adequately insured and that he/she 
has an appropriate health and safety policy in place 

 
1 The Council has powers to issue directions to the governing body and head teacher of a 
Community, Community Special or Voluntary Controlled School on health and safety matters. These 
directions are enforceable on governing bodies via S.497 of the Education Act 1996 if not complied 
with. Section 39(3) of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 enables LA to direct schools to 
take specific action (e.g. remedy a health and safety failing) or require a governing body or head 
teacher to comply with a specific aspect of the LA’s Health and Safety policy. 

Page 136



vi. The school undertakes all necessary risk assessments to ensure 
that the contractor can comply with safeguarding requirements for 
working in the school environment.  

Council’s discretion 

19 The Council reserves the right to refuse any application at its absolute 
discretion. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue Budget 2022/23 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources [Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02]
	5 County Durham Partnership Update - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	6 Transport Asset Management Plan - Annual Update - Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	Appendix 2 - TAMP - Section 1
	Appendix 3 - TAMP - Section 2

	7 School Loans Scheme  -  Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	10 UK City of Culture Bid - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth [Key Decision: REG/01/22]
	City of Culture Appendix 2 - Draft Budget




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 19 January 2022 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 
 

Councillor A Hopgood, Leader of the Council, in the Chair  
 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors R Bell, T Henderson, J Rowlandson, E Scott, P Sexton,                                
J Shuttleworth and M Wilkes  
 
Apologies: 
Apologies were received from Councillors S McDonnell and A Shield  
 
Also Present: 
Councillors I Cochrane, D Freeman and C Hood  
 

 

 
 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made.  
 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2025/26 and Revenue 
Budget 2022/23 [Key Decision: CORP/R/21/02] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the development of MTFP(12), covering the 
period 2022/23 to 2025/26 and on the development of the 2022/23 revenue 



budget in the light of the provisional local government finance settlement 
published on 16 December 2021.  
 
The report included updated financial forecasts and provisional council tax 
strategy, subject to the outcome of further consultation, that will be presented 
to Cabinet and County Council in February as part of the budget setting 
reports (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Bell thanked officers for the report which provided a 
comprehensive overview of the provisional local government financial 
settlement, and updated forecast for next year and the following three years. 
He explained that this was the fourth report considered on mtfp 12 as they 
build up to the budget meetings next month. He advised of the detail behind 
the updated figures. In advising of the additional funding received from the 
government in the settlement, which was better than expected, it was 
disappointing that this was a one-year settlement only, and therefore there 
was uncertainty beyond 2022/23. This uncertainty was also impacted by not 
knowing the outcome of the governments fair funding review.  This meant 
that financial planning was difficult, and they would need to be flexible in their 
planning approach. Work to start to address the savings challenges would 
commence after the council had agreed its budget in February. He explained 
that the report considered was not for setting the budgets for next year, those 
decisions would be made by full council on 23 February. 
 
Councillor Wilkes set out the plans for investment of resources in front-line 
services which included investments in road sweeping and its technology, 
pest control, neighbourhood warden service, waste disposal, and to tackle 
climate change.  He advised that he was sure the public would start to see 
improvements in service provision shortly, and that there would be more 
good news in the months to come. 
 
Councillor Sexton referred to the size of social care service budgets for 
vulnerable adults and children, and that the cost pressures in these areas 
were enormous, and it was right to prioritise investment in these key statutory 
services. He welcomed the investment made in October in domically care to 
assist with recruitment issues.  
 
Councillor Rowlandson supported the budget proposals and welcomed 
investments in allotments, countryside estate management, and the provision 
to address the current skills and enterprise gap within the community 
protection service.  
 
Councillor Hopgood thanked all for their contributions in the meeting and 
officers in preparation of the report. She referenced the number of necessary 
revisions to the previous mtfp assumptions which build on updated forecasts 
for pay and price inflation, along with other unavoidable budget pressures in 



addition to the outcome of the financial settlement published late December. 
She explained that the updated proposals include significant investment to 
key front-line services which would make a difference to people’s lives.  
As other members had, she also expressed her disappointment to the 
uncertainties going forward with only a one-year settlement from the 
government, and the impacts of the fair funding review casting a shadow 
over financial plans from 2023 onwards. She emphasised the importance of 
protection for those on low incomes and was pleased full council had 
supported the extension of the council tax reduction scheme. She explained 
the scale of the challenge beyond next year which would require some 
difficult choices to be made, and that planning for this would commence. 
   
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

5 County Durham Partnership Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which detailed issues being addressed 
by the County Durham Partnership.  The report also included updates on 
other key initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for 
copy of report resee file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Hopgood welcomed the report and highlighted some of the 
excellent partnership working that had taken place, and how it continues to 
be of paramount importance during the pandemic. She advised of the annual 
County Durham partnership event which was held in November which 
focused on the local response to the environment and climate change, and 
that as Leader of the Council had signed a new and refreshed armed forces 
covenant. She thanked all of those involved. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Transport Asset Management Plan - Annual Update  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which presented the annual update on 
the 2020-2021 Transport Asset Management Plan (for copy of report see file 
of minutes). 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth welcomed the report, and advised how it 
demonstrates the councils continued commitment to maintain its network and 
investing in the highway infrastructure. He advised that this was used by 
everybody who lives and works in the county, and that its condition and 



sustainability will continue to be a priority going forward. He commended the 
work undertaken by the highways team. 
 
Councillor Bell welcomed the report and that it set out the areas of strength 
of the highway network, and also areas for investment. He was pleased that 
the revised plan include the rights of way network.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 School Loans Scheme   
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which recommended changes to the Council’s loan scheme for schools, to 
take account of energy efficiency, carbon emission and sustainability issues 
(for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Henderson thanked officers for bringing forward this report. He 
welcomed the report and advised how the amends to the scheme were 
sensible and pragmatic, and he hoped that as the loans would be more 
accessible, this would help with the council’s climate emergency responses.  
The scheme would be widely communicated to all of the council’s maintained 
schools. 
  
Councillor Wilkes thanked all for bringing this forward. He explained how 
many of the council’s maintained schools were not as energy efficient as the 
Council would want them to be, and with 39% of the councils carbon 
emissions coming from the heating and power to schools buildings the scale 
of the challenge was significant. The revised school loans scheme would 
make it easier for schools to invest in energy saving measures. He advised 
that he was calling on government to ensure that the next round of 
decarbonisation grants provide for the transformation of school buildings, and 
Cabinet would be writing to the government urging they provide matched 
funding particularly for schools, to help meet climate change targets as 
quickly as possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



8 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

9 UK City of Culture Bid [Key Decision: REG/01/22] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which provided an overview of County Durham’s bid 
for UK City of Culture 2025 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 


